



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EDWARD and PAMELA PRUNCKUN, as
parents and legal guardians of ROBERT
PRUNCKUN,

Appellants Below,
Appellants,

v.

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND SOCIAL SERVICES,

Appellee Below,
Appellee.

No. 93, 2018

On appeal from the Superior
Court of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. N16A-05-010 FWW

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN
& MELLOTT, LLC
Francis G.X. Pileggi (DE No. 2624)
Brian D. Ahern (DE No. 3924)
222 Delaware Avenue, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-574-7400
fpileggi@eckertseamans.com
bahern@eckertseamans.com

*Attorneys for Appellants
Below/Appellants – Edward and
Pamela Prunckun, as parents and
legal guardians of Robert Prunckun*

Of Counsel:

Michael P. Flammia, Esquire
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN
& MELLOTT, LLC
Two International Place, 16th Floor
Boston, MA 02110-2602
mflammia@eckertseamans.com

Christopher E. Torkelson, Esquire
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN
& MELLOTT, LLC
P.O. Box 5404
Princeton, NJ 08543
ctorkelson@eckertseamans.com

Dated: July 24, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. APPELLANTS WERE DENIED A FAIR HEARING ON THE
 CENTRAL ISSUE 1

 A. The Appropriateness of Graduated Electronic Decelerator
 (“GED”) as a Treatment Modality for Appellants Is the
 Central Issue..... 1

 B. A Recent Massachusetts State Court Decision Is Directly
 Relevant to the Appropriateness of GED as a Treatment
 Modality 2

 II. DHSS FAILED TO PROVIDE APPELLANTS WITH DUE
 PROCESS..... 14

 A. Appellants Are Entitled to Challenge DHSS’ Action to
 Terminate Aversive Treatment Services..... 14

 B. DHSS’ Failed to Provide Appellants Adequate Notice 16

 1. The October 2013 Letters were inadequate, and sent
 to JRC 16

 2. The Fair Hearing Summary was inadequate and
 Misleading 17

 III. DHSS’ PROHIBITION OF AVERSIVES UNDERMINES THE
 HCBS WAIVER..... 20

 IV. DHSS’ ACTIVE AND ONGOING DISCRIMINATION OF
 BENEFICIARIES IN VIOLATION OF TITLE II OF THE
 ADA IS APPARENT FROM THE RECORD 23

CONCLUSION 26

*Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc., et al. v. Comm’r of the Dep’t of Dev. Servs.,
et al.*, No. 86E-0018-GI (Mass. Prob. Ct. June 20, 2018)
(Order and opinion attached hereto)Ex. “A”

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 268 (1970).....	16
<i>Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc., et al. v. Comm’r of the Dep’t of Dev. Servs., et al.</i> , No. 86E-0018-GI (Mass. Prob. Ct. June 20, 2018) (Order and opinion attached hereto as Ex. “A”)	3
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581, 597, 600-601 (1999).....	25
<i>Shapira v. Christiana Care Health Services, Inc.</i> , 99 A.3d 217, 222 (Del. 2014)	11
<i>Stayton v. Clariant Corp.</i> , No. 468, 2013, 2014 WL 28726 (Del. 2014)	11
<i>Urban v. Meconi</i> , 930 A.2d 860, 865 (Del. 2007)	12
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
31 <i>Del. C.</i> §520	25
18 <i>Del. C.</i> §6854	11
42 U.S.C. §12132.....	25
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(3).....	18
42 U.S.C. §18114.....	12
42 U.S.C. §18122(1), (2)(A).....	12

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. §35.130(b)(7), (d)25

28 C.F.R. §35.130(d)25

42 C.F.R. §431.20018

42 C.F.R. §431.20118

42 C.F.R. §431.205(f)25

42 C.F.R. §§431.206; 431.21017

42 C.F.R. §431.210(d)17

17 Del. Reg. Regs. 1180 (Jun. 1, 2014)15

79 Fed. Reg. 3032 (Jan. 16, 2014)15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DSSM §§500017

DSSM §5312, §218

DSSM §5302(K)17
